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No. 413. THE ANTIQUITIES LAW, 1935. 

PROPOSED DECLARATION OE ANCIENT MONUMENTS. 
NOTICE UNDER, SECTION 0 (2). 

Notice is Hereby given in accordance with section 0 (2) of theAntiquities Law, 
1935, that I have recommended to the Governor in Council that the buildings 
mentioned hereunder be declared as Ancient Monuments and be added to the 
Second Schedule to the said Law. 

Nicosia District. 

Buildings 

Doorway (Isocrates Street 
No. 3)." 

Facade of dwelling house 
(Yeni Djami Street No.l) 

Doorwav (Koraes Street 
No. 10). 

The Church of the Mona­
stery of Archangelos Mi­

chael. 
The Church of Ayios Deme­
trianos Aghridhiotis. 

The Church of Ayii Apo­

.stoli. ,.­­.. ­ ,,., ­ ­,­,,­. 
The Church and Monastery 

of Ayios Herakleidios. 
The Church, of StayrosrtQu­

Ayiasmati. 
The Church of Panayia 

Arakou. 
The Church of Ayios Ni­

kolaos­tis­Steghis. 
The Church of Panayia Po­

difchou. 
The Church of Panayia. 

The Church of Archangelos 

The Church of Sotiros 

Thc'Kirklar Tekke. """'" 

Town or Village 

Nicosia, Ayios Anto­

nios Qtiarter. 
Nicosia, Haidar Pa­

sha Quarter. 
Nicosia, Ayios Ioan­

nis Quarter. 
Lakatamia. 

Dhali. 

Perakhorio. 
.,_ , . . 
Politiko. 

■1 

Platanistasa.. .....'. 

Lagoudhora. 

Kakopetria. 

Galata. 

Moutoullas. 

Pcdhoulas. 

Paleokhorio (Dagh). 

Tymbou. 

Reference to Survey Plans 

Sheet, 

Block 

Block 

Block 

X X X 

X X X I 

X X X I X 
­

X X X 

X X X V I I I 

X X X V I I I 

X X X V I I 

xxxvrr 
X X X V I I 

X X X V I I 

X X X V I I I 

X X X I 

.P lan ' 

20 

7 ; . 

21 

' 4 

57 

7 
, _ _ 
58 

.._. ,1.8. ...... 

■ 2 5 

(gardens) 
. 28 

13 
(village) 

18 
(village) 

20 
(village) 

■ 52 · ·; 
(village) 

12 

Plot 

154.1 

96 

106 

33 

6 7 4 ; 

453 

240 

. 3 2 3 . , 

225..'" 

6 

201 

353 

'.897.;.' 

80 

'" "25"" 

Larnaca District. 

The ruined Church of Pa­
nayia. 

The Hala Sultan Tekke . . 
The Tomb Shrine ofPha­

neromeni. 

Kophinou. 

Larnaca. 
Larnaca. 

XLIX 

L 
XL 

48 

16 
64 



Buildings 

The Church and other re­
mains of the Monastery of 
St. Nicholas of the Cats. 

The Church of Ayios 
Mamas. 

The Church of Stavros . . 

The Church of Ayia Ana-
stasia. 

The Church of Stavros and 
adjoining ruins (Ayia 
Varvara). 

The Monastic buildings of 
the Monastery of Stavros. 

The Church of Panayia 
Katholiki. 

Such part of the Bronze 
Age Site at Bamboula as 
is situated on private 
land. 
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Limassol District. 

Town or Village 

Akrotiri. 

Louvaras. 

Kouka. 

Polemidhia. 

Anoyira. 

Omodhos. 

Pelendria. 

Episkopi. 

Reference to Survey Plans 

Sheet 

LVIII 

XLVIII 

XLVII 

LIII 

LII 

XLVII 

XLVII 

LIII 

Plan 

48 

34 

27 
(village) 

56 
(village) 

30 

25 
(village) 

7 
(village) 

61l 

515 

1 

58 

419 

338 

309 

40, 41, 
217, 218, 
220-222, 
226-239, 
241-244 
and 270 

Famagusta District. 

The Church of Ayia Mavra. 
Such parts of the site of 

Gastria Castle as are situ­
ated on private land. 

The Church of Panayia tis 
Kyras. 

The Church of Ayios An-
dronikos. 

The site of Sigouris Castle. 
Dwelling house and door­
way (in yard of Princess 
Elizabeth Street No. 49). 

Pvizokarpaso, 
Gastria. 

Livadhia. 

Phrenaros. 

Lysi. 
Famagusta. 

I 
XV 

VII 

XXXIII 

XXIII 
XXXIII 

60 
21 &22 

47 

52 

61 
4&12 

32 
100/2 
and 
101 
258 

463 

66/3 
357 

PapJws District. 

The Engkleistra of Ayios 
Neophytos Monastery. 

The Engkleistron or Pakea 
Engkleistra of Ayios Neo­
phytos. 

The ruined Church of 
Ayios Konstantinos. 

Tala. 

Kouklia. 

Kouklia. 

LV 

LII 

LII 

27 

33 

33 

268 

78 

77 
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Kyrenia District. 

Buildings Town or Village 
Reference to Survey Plans 

Sheet Plan Plot 

The Church of the Panayia 
Kriniotissa. 

The rock-cut shrine of 
Ayia M'avra. at Khrysocava 

Vasilia. 

Kyrenia. 

Any person whose interest may he prejudicially affected hy the proposed 
declaration may at any time within one month from this date lodge an objection 
for consideration hy the Governor in Council. 

Dated 20th December, 1939. 
A. H . S. MEGAW, 

(M.P. 591/12/3.) Director of Antiquities. 

No. 414. T H E ANTIQUITIES LAW, 1935. 

PROPOSED DECLARATION OF ANCIENT MONUMENTS. 
NOTICE UNDER SECTION 6 (2). 

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 6 (2) of the Antiquities Law, 
1935, t ha t I have recommended to the Governor in Council tha t the buildings 
mentioned hereunder he declared as Ancient Monuments and added to the Firs t 
Schedule to the said Law. 

Larnaca District. 

Building 

Larnaca Fort 

Khirokitia Neolithic Site 

Village 

Larnaca 
(Scala) 

Khirokitia 

Limas 

Reg. No. 

F.343 

18688 

18689 
18691 
18872 

18873 

sol District. 

Reference to Survey Plans 

Sheet 

XLI 
(Block 

XLIX 

55 

55 

55 

55 

Plan | Plot 

57.4.1 
F) 

61 

55 

55 

55 

55 

349 

791/2 
(near 
plot 
568/2) 

568/2 
569/2 
567/2 & 
566/2 

568/1/2 

Such part of the Bronze 
Age Site a t Bamboula 
as is situated on Govern­
ment land. 

Episkopi. 5594 L I I I 61 270/2 


